RESOLUTION NO. 2011 -05

Be it resolved by the City Council of Cherokee Village, State of Arkansas a resolution entitled: GRANT FOR REPEATER

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor of Cherokee Village to apply for a grant on behalf of the Cherokee Village Community.

WHEREAS, The City of Cherokee Village has determined that Cherokee Village meets eligibility requirements necessary to apply for a grant under the GIF, Fire Protection Grant, and

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Village Fire Department has presented plans to replace the radio, repeater antenna's cable and guide wires on radio tower, and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Cherokee Village recognizes the need for the project, concurs its importance, and supports the Cherokee Village Fire Department in its efforts to proceed with same, and

THEREFORE, be it resolved, that the Mayor of Cherokee Village is hereby authorized to submit an application of formal request of the Arkansas Rural Development Commission for purposes of securing state grant funds in the amount of \$7073.59 to aid and assist the Cherokee Village Fire Department in executing the proposed project described herein and that the Mayor or Clerk/Treasurer of Cherokee Village is further authorized to administer the grants funds for the same project.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF CHEROKEE VILLAGE, ARKANSAS

DATED: 11-18-2011

Lioya Helley, Mayor 6